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scriptures, or other religious symbols 
from those facilities; and 

(2) Retain its authority over its in-
ternal governance, including retaining 
religious terms in its name, selecting 
its board members on a religious basis, 
and including religious references in 
its mission statements and other gov-
erning documents. 

(c) A grant document, contract or 
other agreement, covenant, memo-
randum of understanding, policy, or 
regulation that is used by DOL, a State 
or local government administering 
DOL support, or a DOL social service 
intermediary provider must not require 
only religious organizations to provide 
assurances that they will not use di-
rect DOL support for inherently reli-
gious activities. Any such require-
ments must apply equally to both reli-
gious and other organizations. All or-
ganizations, including religious ones, 
that are DOL social service providers 
must carry out DOL-supported activi-
ties in accordance with all applicable 
legal and programmatic requirements, 
including those prohibiting the use of 
direct DOL support for inherently reli-
gious activities. A grant document, 
contract or other agreement, covenant, 
memorandum of understanding, policy, 
or regulation that is used by DOL, a 
State or local government, or a DOL 
social service intermediary provider in 
administering a DOL social service 
program must not disqualify organiza-
tions from receiving DOL support or 
participating in DOL programs on the 
grounds that such organizations are 
motivated or influenced by religious 
faith to provide social services, have a 
religious character or affiliation, or 
lack a religious component. 

§ 2.33 Responsibilities of DOL, DOL so-
cial service providers and State and 
local governments administering 
DOL support. 

(a) DOL, DOL social service inter-
mediary providers, DOL social service 
providers in their use of direct DOL 
support, and State and local govern-
ments administering DOL support 
must not, when providing social serv-
ices, discriminate for or against a cur-
rent or prospective program bene-
ficiary on the basis of religion or reli-
gious belief. This requirement does not 

preclude DOL, DOL social service 
intermediary providers, or State or 
local governments administering DOL 
support from accommodating religion 
in a manner consistent with the Estab-
lishment Clause of the First Amend-
ment to the Constitution. 

(b)(1) DOL, DOL social service pro-
viders, and State and local govern-
ments administering DOL support 
must ensure that they do not use direct 
DOL support for inherently religious 
activities such as worship, religious in-
struction, or proselytization. DOL so-
cial service providers must be per-
mitted to offer inherently religious ac-
tivities so long as they offer those ac-
tivities separately in time or location 
from social services receiving direct 
DOL support, and participation in the 
inherently religious activities is vol-
untary for the beneficiaries of social 
service programs receiving direct DOL 
support. For example, participation in 
an inherently religious activity must 
not be a condition for participating in 
a directly-supported social service pro-
gram. 

(2) This regulation is not intended to 
and does not restrict the exercise of 
rights or duties guaranteed by the Con-
stitution. For example, program offi-
cials must not impermissibly restrict 
the ability of program beneficiaries or 
DOL social service providers to freely 
express their views and to exercise 
their right to religious freedom. Addi-
tionally, subject to reasonable and per-
missible time, place and manner re-
strictions, residential facilities that re-
ceive DOL support must permit resi-
dents to engage in voluntary religious 
activities, including holding religious 
services, at these facilities. 

(3) Notwithstanding the requirements 
of paragraph (b)(1), and to the extent 
otherwise permitted by Federal law 
(including constitutional require-
ments), direct DOL support may be 
used to support inherently religious ac-
tivities, and such activities need not be 
provided separately in time or location 
from other DOL-supported activities, 
under the following circumstances: 

(i) Where DOL support is provided to 
chaplains to work with inmates in pris-
ons, detention facilities, or community 
correction centers through social serv-
ice programs; 
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(ii) Where DOL support is provided to 
social service programs in prisons, de-
tention facilities, or community cor-
rection centers, in which social service 
organizations assist chaplains in car-
rying out their duties; or 

(iii) Where DOL-supported social 
service programs involve such a degree 
of government control over the pro-
gram environment that religious exer-
cise would be significantly burdened 
absent affirmative steps by DOL or its 
social service providers. 

(c) To the extent otherwise permitted 
by Federal law, the restrictions set 
forth in this section regarding the use 
of direct DOL support do not apply to 
social service programs where DOL 
support is provided to a religious or 
other non-governmental organization 
indirectly within the meaning of the 
Establishment Clause of the First 
Amendment to the Constitution. Reli-
gious or other non-governmental orga-
nizations will be considered to have re-
ceived support indirectly, for example, 
if as a result of a program beneficiary’s 
genuine and independent choice the 
beneficiary redeems a voucher, coupon, 
or certificate that allows the bene-
ficiary to choose the service provider, 
or some other mechanism is provided 
to ensure that beneficiaries have a gen-
uine and independent choice among 
providers or program options. All orga-
nizations must, however, satisfy all ap-
plicable legal and programmatic re-
quirements. 

§ 2.34 Application to State and local 
funds. 

If a State or local government volun-
tarily contributes its own funds to sup-
plement activities carried out under 
the applicable programs, the State or 
local government has the option to sep-
arate out the Federal funds or com-
mingle them. If the funds are commin-
gled, then the provisions of this sub-
part apply to all of the commingled 
funds in the same manner, and to the 
same extent, as the provisions apply to 
the Federal assistance. State funds 
that are contributed pursuant to the 
requirements of a matching or grant 
agreement are considered to be com-
mingled funds. 

§ 2.35 Effect of DOL support on Title 
VII employment nondiscrimination 
requirements and on other existing 
statutes. 

A religious organization’s exemption 
from the Federal prohibition on em-
ployment discrimination on the basis 
of religion, set forth in § 702(a) of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 
§ 2000e–1, is not forfeited when the orga-
nization receives direct or indirect 
DOL support. Some DOL programs, 
however, were established through Fed-
eral statutes containing independent 
statutory provisions requiring that re-
cipients refrain from discriminating on 
the basis of religion. Accordingly, to 
determine the scope of any applicable 
requirements, recipients and potential 
recipients should consult with the ap-
propriate DOL program official or with 
the Civil Rights Center, U.S. Depart-
ment of Labor, 200 Constitution Ave-
nue, NW., Room N4123, Washington, DC 
20210, (202) 693–6500. Individuals with 
hearing or speech impairments may ac-
cess this telephone number via TTY by 
calling the toll-free Federal Informa-
tion Relay Service at 1–800–877–8339. 

§ 2.36 Status of nonprofit organiza-
tions. 

(a) In general, DOL does not require 
that an organization, including a reli-
gious organization, obtain tax-exempt 
status under section 501(c)(3) of the In-
ternal Revenue Code in order to be eli-
gible for Federal financial assistance 
under DOL social service programs. 
Many such programs, however, do re-
quire an organization to be a ‘‘non-
profit organization’’ in order to be eli-
gible for such support. Individual so-
licitations that require organizations 
to have nonprofit status must specifi-
cally so indicate in the eligibility sec-
tion of the solicitation. In addition, 
any solicitation for a program that re-
quires an organization to maintain tax- 
exempt status must expressly state the 
statutory authority for requiring such 
status. For assistance with questions 
about a particular solicitation, appli-
cants should contact the DOL program 
office that issued the solicitation. 

(b) Unless otherwise provided by stat-
ute, in DOL programs in which an ap-
plicant must show that it is a non-
profit organization, the applicant must 
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